FILED APR 05 2018

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

PUBLIC MATTER

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

)

)

In the Matter of INGRID MARIE CAUSEY, A Member of the State Bar, No. 166305.

Case No. 16-0-17849

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO MODIFY PROBATION CONDITION BY CORRECTING ERROR IN STIPULATION FILED NOVEMBER 7, 2017

On April 3, 2018, Ingrid Marie Causey (Respondent) and the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California, by and through Murray B. Greenberg, Esq., Senior Trial Counsel, filed a joint motion to correct an error in the stipulation submitted by the parties on October 25, 2017. Pursuant to rule 5.300 et seq. of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, the parties are seeking to modify a probation condition in the stipulation which states that "Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office of Probation." In light of the fact that the parties agree that Respondent was not subject to an underlying criminal proceeding, the parties seek to modify the above-stated probation condition.

The court finds that the requested probation condition modification is consistent with protecting the public, Respondent's successful rehabilitation, and maintaining the integrity of the legal profession. Good cause having been shown, the modification of the stipulation is



APPROVED, and Respondent's conditions of probation in the above-referenced matter are modified as follows:

1. On page 6 of the disciplinary stipulation, filed November 7, 2017, the check in the paragraph 9 box is deleted, and Respondent is shall NOT be required to comply with any criminal matter probationary conditions, as none apply.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: April <u>5</u>, 2018

• (

TVETTE D. ROLAND Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on April 5, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO MODIFY PROBATION CONDITION BY CORRECTING ERROR IN STIPULATION FILED NOVEMBER 7, 2017

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ARTHUR LEWIS MARGOLIS MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP 2000 RIVERSIDE DR LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

م 🕨

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Murray B. Greenberg, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on April 5, 2018.

strenty

Angela Carpenter Court Specialist State Bar Court